COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss. 				                BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD								    DOCKET NO. 11-1022 and NO. 11-1028
______________________________
 				
BP Seven Cambridge Center LLC,    )
& Cambridge Center West Garage     )
LLC, Appellant                                   )
		                                    )
					)
v.					)
					)				 
City of Cambridge,			)
Appellee		                        )
______________________________)

BOARD’S DECISION ON APPEAL

Introduction

	This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on Appellant’s appeal applications filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1.  Two applications were combined for purposes of reviewing the issues, given the nature of the structures and the land as functioning as one redevelopment.  Docket number 11-1022 was assigned to a project involving alterations of an existing laboratory building located at 415 Main Street, Cambridge, MA, to allow for development of an adjacent lot.  This project implicated 780 CMR 706.1, 706.2, 706.6 and 706.8.  Docket number 11-1028 was assigned to a project involving the construction of a new high-rise research laboratory addition to an existing open parking garage, located at 75-77 Ames Street, Cambridge, MA, which directly abuts 415 Main Street.  This project implicated 780 CMR 415.3.1, 602, 705.8, 706.1, 706.2, 706.6 and 706.8.     

Procedural History

On or about May 12, 2011, a Building Inspector for the City of Cambridge denied an application for a building permit for alterations to a building located at 415 Main Street, Cambridge, MA.  The denial stated, “the following issues have been identified: §706.1, §706.2, §706.6 Fire Walls (Party Walls) and §706.8 (Fire Wall) Openings – In regards to the omission of a fire wall (party wall) at the interior lot line between the 415 Main Street and 75-77 Ames Street.”  Also on or about May 12, 2011, the City denied an application for a building permit with respect to the project at 75-77 Ames Street, citing 780 CMR 415.3.1, 602, 705.8, 706.1, 706.2, 706.6 and 706.8.  The Board convened a public hearing on August 4, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, §§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were provided an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.  

Discussion

Appellant presented and reiterated information contained in the following: (1) Letter to the Board, dated June 14, 2011, which described, in detail, the issues with respect to 415 Main Street and 780 CMR 706.1, 706.2, 706.6 and 706.8, and included Plans A100, A101, A102, A103, and A108 (created by Elkus/Manfredi Architects, for “75 Ames Street,” May 10, 2011; and (2) Letter to the Board, dated June 14, 2011, which described, in detail, the issues with respect to 75-77 Ames Street and 780 CMR 415.3.1, 602, 705.8, 706.1, 706.2, 706.6 and 706.8, and included the same Plans described above.  These materials and the testimony also described the proposed mitigation measures and reasons in support of the appeal applications.  (The information in the above-described documents is incorporated by reference herein and is made a part hereof). 
	 
Conclusion
 
The Board considered a motion to allow variances from 780 CMR 706.1, 706.2, 706.6 and 706.6 for docket numbers 11-1022 and 11-1028 (“Motion One”).  Motion One was approved by a unanimous vote. The Board considered a motion to allow variances from 780 CMR 602 and 705.8 for docket number 11-1028 (“Motion Two”).  Motion Two was approved by a unanimous vote.  The Board considered a motion to allow a variance from 780 CMR 415.3.1 for docket number 11-1028, for Use Group H, on the condition that mitigation requirements proposed in relation to the separation and easement agreements are met (noting also that the City’s Fire Department was not opposed to allowing the variance) (“Motion Three”).  Motion Three was approved by a unanimous vote.    
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              H. Jacob Nunnemacher	     Brian Gale, Chair       	     Alexander MacLeod




Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision.


DATED:  October 19, 2011
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